
 
 

 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2019, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Matt Wisdom 
Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2019 as a correct record. 
 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 To note any declarations of interests made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic 
Services prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   STRATEGY FOR COASTAL FUNDING (Pages 1 - 36) 

 To consider the Council’s strategy for developing Coast Protection Investment 
Plans. 
 

5.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Pages 37 - 42) 

 To consider an update on the 2019/20 General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue 
Account budgets. 
 

6.   HYTHE AND DIBDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - 
EXAMINER'S REPORT (Pages 43 - 174) 

 To consider the modifications recommended by the Examiner and to recommend to 
Full Council that the Neighbourhood Development Plan should proceed to a local 
referendum. 
 

7.   BREXIT FUNDING FOR COUNCILS AND THE DESIGNATION OF A BREXIT 
LEAD OFFICER (Pages 175 - 180) 

 To receive an update on the Council’s preparations for Brexit. 
 

8.   HEALTH AND LEISURE REVIEW - EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST PHASE 
(Pages 181 - 204) 

 To receive an update on the Expressions of Interest Phase of the Council’s Health 
and Leisure Review. 
 

9.   POSITION STATEMENT ON NUTRIENT NEUTRAL DEVELOPMENT (Pages 205 
- 218) 

 To consider the Interim Nitrate Mitigation Solution for the District. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Diane Andrews 
Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 
 

 



 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

CABINET REPORT – 4TH September 2019  PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT AND 
REGULATORY SERVICES 

 
STRATEGY FOR COASTAL FUNDING 
  
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
1.1  Approve the report for “Funding for Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Managements 

Projects” (Appendix 1) and this be adopted as the NFDC strategy for developing 
coast protection Investment Plans. 

 
1.2 Approve that the Coastal Team commence work on developing the Investment Plans 

for the identified projects. 
 
 
2.  INTRODUCTION 
  
2.1 The way that Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) projects are 

funded has changed, with there being a greater reliance on partnership funding to 
support the delivery of any such project. 

 
2.2 This report identifies options available to New Forest District Council to secure 

partnership funding to support and finance future coastal protection schemes along 
the New Forest District Council coastline.  

 
2.3 This report introduces the proposed development of an ‘Investment Strategy’ for 

each project.  
 
2.4 The Investment Strategy will facilitate the Council with an agreed process to achieve 

the n
[...]
oped and partnership funding is identified the Plan 

will feed back into the business case, demonstrating the financial commitment. With 
the Investment Plan in place it will significantly improve the prospects for both 
scheme approval and for unlocking central government funding FDGiA.  

 

Page 2



 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

5.5 In order for the Investment Plan to be approved it will need to detail any repayment 
plans for any selected partnership funding options that involve a financial element. 
This would demonstrate considerable backing and commitment from the Council 
providing maximum potential to enable central government funds to be unlocked and 
the scheme to gain final approval.       

 
5.6 The Investment Strategy uses a 5-stage guide (model) to set out the structure of the 

Strategy in terms of the necessary approval stages and what information is 
necessary for the process to advance, together with the two way interaction with the 
development of the business case towards the final outcome (scheme approval).  

 
 
6. CONCLUSIONS  

6.1  Available options to the Council have been identified that may be used to secure the 
required investment contributions to bridge the anticipated funding gaps. The report 
recognises the need to commit to a suitable ‘Strategy’ to facilitate the Council with an 
agreed process to achieve the necessary ‘Partnership Funding’ investment for future 
NFDC Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management projects, under the current 
funding arrangements. 

 
6.2 The report for “Funding for Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Managements Projects” has 

been considered by both Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel and Executive 
Management Team. Both confirmed the acceptance of the Report and recognised 
the need for work to progress on developing Partnership Investment Plans for the 
identified projects. 

 
6.3  Environment Panel and EMT recognise that a significant challenge will lie in 

identifying how contributions may b
[...]
se Development. This will provide the Business Case with positive backing and financial 

Page 35



 
 
 
 

 
 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

support allowing for the final stages to be completed. This allows the business to submit to DEFRA for 

approval in principle (subject to Borrowing)     

4. Investment: 

 

Investment is actioned by NFDC Finance Department in accordance with the Investment Agreement. This stage 

again informs the Business Case, predominantly to the DEFRA project board. Subject to the final necessary 

review procedures by DEFRA and the EA it would be anticipated that Final Approval would subsequently 

follow. 

 

5. Repayments:    

Following approval, the scheme is taken forward to the construction stage with works being undertaken in 

accordance with the preferred option. 

 

Managing the Repayment Plan in accordance with the Partnership Investment Plan will be undertaken by 

NFDC and will cover loan payments and the administration of contributions. Depending on the particular 

project and level of partnership funding required, the Repayment Plan is likely to require a commitment from 

NFDC over a number of years in order to facilitate processing of the secured investment and the recovery of 

contributions.  

 

 

Page 36



  
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

CABINET – 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to July 
2019 inclusive) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet; 
1.1.1 notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (para 4.2), Capital (para 

5.1) and HRA (para 6.1);  
1.1.2 approves the additional budget request at para 6.2 in relation to the Housing 

Maintenance ICT System, Keystone; and 
1.1.3 recommends Council approve the £400k additional budget requirement at 

paragraph 5.2. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report provides an update on the 2019/20 General Fund, Capital and Housing 
R
[...]
80 

  
6.2 The part year cost of the Housing Maintenance review has been estimated at £190k for 

2019/20.  The Housing Maintenance ICT system, Keystone, requires updating and the 

Page 41



  
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

scope of the system extending at a one-off cost of £90k.  The acquisition of additional 
modules will help to support areas of planned maintenance, compliance and risk 
management and ensure that the Council meets statutory obligations.  The HRA ICT 
reserve will be used to fund this expenditure. 

 
 

7. CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY/ENVIRONMENTAL 
 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 7.1 There are no Crime & Disorder, Equality & Diversity or Environmental implications 

arising directly from this report. 
 
 
8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 

8.1 The report covers the first four months of this financial year and shows that, apart from 
a slight down turn in income and some rephasing of capital expenditure, we are 
broadly on track for the year. I note with pleasure that we are over delivering on the 
better care fund allocation for disabled facilities and that we have been able to allocate 
a further £400k to further increase the support to our residents. 

 
8.2 The Council’s finance continues to come under pressure due the allocation of central 

government funding however, through prudent management or reserves and a 
willingness to adopt modern and innovative ways of working, we continue to deliver on 
the frontline services for our residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact: 
Alan Bethune 
Head of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Telephone: (023) 8028 5588 
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 42

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 
CABINET – 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: 

PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

 
 

HYTHE AND DIBDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN – EXAMINER’S REPORT  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that it: 

i. notes the recommendations made in the Examiner’s Report (Appendix 2) into 
the Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Development Plan (Appendix 1 shows 
the plan with the Examiner’s modifications in red);  

ii. endorses and confirms that it is satisfied that the proposed modifications and 
responses highlighted in the Decision Statement (Appendix 3) that are 
necessary to meet the basic conditions; and 

iii. agrees to make the necessary arrangements for the Hythe and Dibden 
Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to referendum on 29 October 
2019.  

 

2. THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to approve the modifications recommended by the 

Examiner (Appendix 2) and agree that the Neighbourhood Development Plan proceed 
to local referendum. 
 

2.2 It should be noted that as the designated Neighbourhood Plan Area falls partly within 
the New Forest National Park.  The New Forest National Park Authority (NPA) are 
going through a similar process for the part of the parish within their planning 
jurisdiction.  Once both authorities have agreed their responses to the Examiner’s 
Report the revised Neighbourhood Plan can proceed to local Referendum. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Neighbourhood Plans were introduced by the Localism Act 2011 to give communities 

direct power to shape the development of their local area. Neighbourhood Plans are 
planning documents that, once adopted, will then become part of the statutory 
‘development plan’ for the area alongside the local plan.  Local planning authorities 
and planning inspectors considering planning applications or appeals must make their 
decisions in accordance with the policies of the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  

 
3.2 The Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Development Plan ‘Neighbourhood Area’ was 

designated in December 2015 and covers the whole of the Parish.  Around 25% of the 
plan area is within the New Forest National Park, and the remainder is within the 
District Council’s planning ar
[...]
ing Officer and is responsible for all arrangements in regard to the referendum within 

Page 44



 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

the referendum area.  
 

5.2 Government guidance confirms that a person is entitled to vote if, at the time of the 
referendum, they meet the eligibility criteria to vote in a local government election for the 
referendum area, they have an address at which they are registered to vote within the 
referendum area and are over the age of 18 years on the date of poll. 

 
5.3  If the majority of those who vote (i.e. over 50%) are in favour of the draft Neighbourhood Plan, 

then the Plan must be ‘made’ (adopted) by both the District Council and the NPA 8 weeks 
after the referendum date. 
 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 The Council can claim £20,000 towards the cost of supporting the preparation of the 

Neighbourhood Plan, arranging the Examination and carrying out the referendum from the 
Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) once the date for the 
referendum has been set. 

 
6.2 Communities that draw up a neighbourhood plan and secure the consent of local people in a 

referendum, will benefit from 25% of the Community Infrastructure Levy revenues arising from 
the development that takes place in their area. 
 

7. CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  None directly arising. 
 
8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 None directly arising.  

 

9. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 

9.1 The Portfolio Holder welcomes this report and commends the Parish Council for all 
their hard work in bring forward the first Neighbourhood Plan within the District to a 
referendum. The recommendations within this report are supported.

 

For further information contact: 
 
Louise Evans/Andrew 
Herring/Sophie Tagg 
Rebecca Drummond 
023 8028 5588 
louise.evans@nfdc.gov.uk 
Andrew.herring@nfdc.gov.uk 
Sophie.tagg@nfdc.gov.uk 
Rebecca.Drummond@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

Background Papers: 
 
Append
[...]
erns of ABP that, by 
including a minimum distance in the Plan, it could 
inadvertently impact on an appropriate buffer being 
determined in the collaborative way envisaged by the 
Plan. It is unclear how the distance of at least 500 metres 
was arrived at, given that the Plan itself acknowledges 
that the precise details of the Buffer Zone would have to 
be the subject of more work. The second sentence of 
Policy BZ3 should therefore be modified to indicate that 
the Buffer Zone will need to extend significantly beyond 
the operational port boundary to fulfil its objectives.  
 

Accept modification 

 

P
age 174



 

 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

CABINET – 4 SEPETMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO:   LEADER AND 

CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

 

BREXIT FUNDING FOR COUNCILS AND THE DESIGNATION OF A BREXIT LEAD OFFICER 

 

1. Recommendations 

Cabinet are asked to note: 

 the appointment of the Council’s Chief Executive as the Council’s Brexit Lead Officer 

 the tasks identified by the government for the Brexit Lead Officer to undertake 

 the Council’s risk considerations and action plan 

 

2. Council Brexit – Actions to date 

The Council started its preparation for the UK leaving the European Union early in 2019.  

This has included the following activities: 

 Undertaking a risk assessment for both Council-operated services and an assessment of 

the possible impact on the broader community. The risks identified were predominantly 

related to a no-deal Brexit scenario, given the greater level of uncertainty that was 

associated with this. 

 Reports were presented to the Council’s Executive Management team of the likely risks 

and the appropriate mitigation actions that could be undertaken. This has been regularly 

monitored and updated. 

 Working with the Hampshire-wide Local Resilience Forum to identify and support actions 

across the broader Hampshire County-wide area. 

 Working closely with Solent LEP and other government bodies to signpost to local 

business guidance that was available to provide support.   

 Kept up to date of weekly meetings with MHCLG from representation by a Chief 

Executive on behalf of all South East Local Authorities. 

 

3. Financial Issues 

In March 2019, the government made £40m available to Local Authorities to assist in their 

Brexit preparedness.  This Council was awarded £34,968.  To date the Council has not used 

any of this funding. 

A second tranche of Brexit funding has recently been announced (as confirmed within the 

appended letter), with this Council awarded a further £17,484. 

4. Latest Developments 

The Leader of the Council received a letter from Robert Jenrick MP, Minister of MHCLG 

(Attached).  This requested that a senior officer be appointed within all Authorities as 

Brexit Lead Officer and that he be notified by 16 August 2019. It also set out a list of the 

activities this role should undertake. 

The Council’s Chief Executive has taken on this role and the Local Resilience Forum 

have also been informed. 

  

Page 175

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

5. Portfolio Holder Comments – Leader 

I am pleased the Chief Executive has taken on this role, and we will continue our 

preparations for the UK leaving the European Union with the agreed risk considerations 

and action plan. 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: 

Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
Telephone:  023 8028 5588 
E-mail: bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk  
 

Background papers: 

Letters from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government are attached at 

Appendix 1.  

Page 176

mailto:bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 177



 

 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

Page 178



 

 

 

 

 

 

16 August 2019 

 

Dear Colleague, 

RE: BREXIT FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

Earlier in August, the Secretary of State announced £20m funding for all local authorities in 

England to aid Brexit preparations. This i
[...]
ties (11 including 

London (GLA)) 

90,909 

District councils 17,484 

County councils 87,500 

Unitary authorities* 104,984 

* Unitary authorities will receive the sum of the county and district allocations. Metropolitan Boroughs 

and London Boroughs are unitary authorities. 

 

Page 180



 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

CABINET – 4 SEPTEMBER 2019       PORTFOLIO HOLDER: LEISURE AND WELLBEING 

HEALTH AND LEISURE REVIEW – EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST PHASE 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 Cabinet note the contents of the Expressions of Interest document (attached as 
Appendix 1), which will be formally signed off and released by the Portfolio Holder in 
line with the procurement timetable. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Cabinet agreed in December 2018, for the Council to commence the process to 
identify a preferred partner to operate the 5 Health and Leisure Centres. 
 

2.2 The Task and Finish group has met regularly to determine the Council’s future 
requirements and agreed the Health and Leisure Vision.  

 
2.3 Ten Customer forums were attended by over 170 customers.  A customer group will 

be established in September, which will meet regularly throughout the review. 
 

2.4 A staff forum with staff representatives from the 5 health and leisure centres is in place 
and there will be regular dialogue with our Trade Union representatives through the 
Employee Side Liaison Panel. 

 
 
3. PROCUREMENT PROCESS – EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST PHASE 

 
3.1 The Council is now in a position to request Expressions of Interest. This is the first 

phase of the formal procurement process. 
 

3.2 The Expressions of Interest document sets out background and context in relation to 
the Council’s Health and Leisure service, as well as providing potential bidders with an 
outline of the outcomes expected from the partnership. 

 

3.3 The Council is using the Competitive Procedure with Negotiation (CPN) in accordance 
with regulation 29 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 to se
[...]
Cabinet:  

  (a) approves the approach to mitigation as set out in the report; 

(b) notes that the Planning Committee will be advised of the mitigation approach 

agreed by the Cabinet, as a material planning consideration in their determination 

of planning applications; 

(c) continues to work through the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH), the 

Local Government Association and Members of Parliament to lobby central 

government to resolve the contradictory positions held by agencies within DEFRA 

and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and to 

develop a comprehensive, long term, funded mitigation strategy for the Solent 

area;      

(d) notes that a further report will come back to Cabinet to seek agreement of a 
definitive Nitrate Mitigation solution. 

 
2.  THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   

2.1  This report considers an Interim Nitrate Mitigation solution for the District. This 

report details the present situation for the District in relation to advice from Natural 

England (the statutory advisor on protected sites), that developments in the District 

must be nitrogen neutral to mitigate any likely significant effect on internationally 

important protected sites in the Solent.  

2.2 The Local Plan Review Inspectors have been advised of the updated position 

together with details of the work being carried out through PfSH.  

2.3 This report details a package of measures which together form an interim 

mitigation solution which enable the Council to move forward to a position where 

planning permissions can continue to be issued. In the absence of an interim 

strategy the Council would not be able to issue permissions for development of 1 

dwelling or more or developments that would result in an increase in overnight 

accommodation.    

Page 205

Agenda Item 9



 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

2.3 Further the report gives an update on progress made by the (PfSH) to develop a 

sub-regional, long term strateg
[...]
ake sure the money 

is received correctly.  

 

5 CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Environmental implications are set out in the report. There are no Crime & 

Disorder implications. 

 

6. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  

6.1 The recommendations of this report have no impact on the protected 

 equalities groups.   

 

7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

7.1 The portfolio holder supports the recommendations as a pragmatic way forward to 

ensure the delivery of the required housing development while ensuring legal 

compliance and the protection of the environment. 

For further information contact: 

Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
023 8028 5588 
Claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk  
  

Background Papers 

Environment Agency Technical Guidance Note Solent and South Downs  

Natural England Advice on Achieving Nutrient Neutrality for New Development in the 

Solent Region   

Notice of Ofwat's proposal to impose a penalty on Southern Water Services Limited; 

www.ofwat.gov.uk/publication/notice-of-ofwats-proposal-to-impose-a-penalty-on-souther

n-water-services-limited 

PfSH(June 2018) Integrated Water Management Study prepared by Amec Foster 

Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure UK Ltd. 

www.push.gov.uk/wp-cpntent/uploads/2018/07/Item-10-Integrated-Water-Management-

Study-Cover-Report.pdf      

Page 217

mailto:Claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk
www.ofwat.gov.uk/publication/notice-of-ofwats-proposal-to-impose-a-penalty-on-southern-water-services-limited
www.ofwat.gov.uk/publication/notice-of-ofwats-proposal-to-impose-a-penalty-on-southern-water-services-limited
www.push.gov.uk/wp-cpntent/uploads/2018/07/Item-10-Integrated-Water-Management-Study-Cover-Report.pdf
www.push.gov.uk/wp-cpntent/uploads/2018/07/Item-10-Integrated-Water-Management-Study-Cover-Report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Strategy for Coastal Funding
	Report 4 - Strategy for Coastal Funding - Appendix 1

	5 Financial Monitoring Report
	6 Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Development Plan - Examiner's Report
	Report 6 - Hythe Dibden Neighbourhood Development Plan - Examiner's Report - Appendix 1
	Report 6 - Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan - Appendix 2
	Report 6 - Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan - Appendix 3

	7 Brexit Funding for Councils and the Designation of a Brexit Lead Officer
	Report 7 - Brexit Preparations Appendix continued

	8 Health and Leisure Review - Expressions of Interest Phase
	Report 8 - EOI Appendix 1

	9 Position Statement on Nutrient Neutral Development



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 4 September 2019 

 
* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Clarke 
Anne Corbridge 
Steve Davies 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
Andrew Gossage 
 

David Hawkins 
Christine Hopkins 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Alvin Reid 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Steve Cook, Rebecca Drummond, Louise Evans, Bob Jackson, 
Grainne O'Rourke, Sheryl Parry, Manjit Sandhu, Claire Upton-Brown, Kate Williams 
and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

21   BILL HUGHES  

The Leader of the Council was sad to announce the death of Bill Hughes, a former 
District Secretary and Returning Officer for the New Forest, who sadly passed away 
on 30 August 2019. 
 
Further information concerning funeral arrangements would be reported to the 
Council at the earliest opportunity. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

22   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2019, be confirmed and signed. 
 

23   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
Cllr E Heron declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 4 on the Cabinet 
agenda – Strategy for Coastal Funding.  The interest concerned his membership on 
the Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee, as Hampshire County 
Council’s appointed deputy.  He concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

24   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

25   STRATEGY FOR COASTAL FUNDING  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) Approve the report for “Funding for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Managements Projects” (Appendix 1 to the report) and this be adopted as 
the New Forest District Council strategy for developing Coast Protection 
Investment Plans. 
 

(b) Approve that the Coastal Team commence work on developing the 
Investment Plans for the identified projects. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Regulatory Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
Cllr E Heron declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item.  The interest concerned 
his membership on the Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee, as 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

Hampshire County Council’s appointed deputy.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the importance of 
securing local Parish and Town Council support in future projects, alongside the 
support of the wider local community. 
 
Thanks were expressed to the Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, Cllr 
Carpenter and officers for their work in brining forward their findings to shape the 
final Cabinet report. 
 
A minor amendment was noted to the Portfolio Holder comments at paragraph 11.1 
of the report, replacing “coastal communications” with “coastal communities.” 
 
The Leader of the Council read out a statement from the Chairman of the Task and 
Finish Group, Cllr Carpenter, in support of the report. 
 

26   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) notes the latest budget forecast of the General Fund (paragraph 4.2 of the 
report), Capital (paragraph 5.1) and Housing Revenue Account (paragraph 
6.1); 
 

(b) approves the additional budget request at paragraph 6.2 in relation to the 
Housing Maintenance ICT System, Keystone; and 

 
(c) recommends to Full Council that the £400k additional budget requirement at 

paragraph 5.2, be approved. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that, apart from a slight 
downturn in income and some rephasing of capital expenditure, the Council was 
broadly on track for the year.  The Cabinet was particularly pleased to note the 
proposed further £400k allocation to disabled facilities adaptations, in respect of the 
Council’s housing stock. 
 
In responses to questions from one Member, the Portfolio Holder reported on the 
process for Community Grant awards, where the Council held funds for a 
successful bid until the relevant third party was ready to deliver their project. 
 

27   HYTHE AND DIBDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - 
EXAMINER'S REPORT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council that it:- 
 

(a) notes the recommendations made in the Examiner’s Report (Appendix 2) 
into the Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Development Plan (Appendix 1 
shows the plan with the Examiner’s modifications in red); 
 

(b) endorses and confirms that it is satisfied that the proposed modifications 
and responses highlighted in the Decision Statement (Appendix 3) that are 
necessary to meet the basic conditions; and 

 
(c) agrees to make the necessary arrangements for the Hythe and Dibden 

Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to referendum on 29 October 
2019. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No.  Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and commended the Parish Council for 
all their hard work in bringing forward the first neighbourhood plan within the District 
to a referendum. 
 

28   BREXIT FUNDING FOR COUNCILS AND THE DESIGNATION OF A BREXIT 
LEAD OFFICER  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet notes:- 
 

(a) the appointment of the Council’s Chief Executive as the Council’s Brexit 
Lead Officer; 
 

(b) the tasks identified by the government for the Brexit Lead Officer to 
undertake; and 

 
(c) the Council’s risk considerations and action plan. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader and Corporate Affairs. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and highlighted that the Chief 
Executive had taken on the role of Brexit Lead Officer. 
 

29   HEALTH AND LEISURE REVIEW - EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST PHASE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet note the contents of the Expressions of Interest document 
(Appendix 1), which will be formally signed off and released by the Portfolio Holder 
in line with the procurement timetable. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and placed on record his thanks to 
officers for bringing forward an expression of interest document that matched the 
vision for the future of health and leisure in the New Forest. 
 
In response to one Member’s questions on future pricing, it was confirmed that 
whilst operators needed flexibility, prices were driven by the market and the Council 
would retain a clear monitoring role to safeguard residents’ interests. 
 
Other Council Members highlighted the robust, evidence led work of the Task and 
Finish Group in bringing forward options for future delivery. 
 

30   POSITION STATEMENT ON NUTRIENT NEUTRAL DEVELOPMENT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) approves the approach to mitigation as set out in the report; 
 

(b) notes that the Planning Committee will be advised of the mitigation 
approach agreed by the Cabinet, as a material planning consideration in 
their determination of planning applications; 
 

(c) continues to work through the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH), the 
Local Government Association and Members of Parliament to lobby central 
government to resolve the contradictory positions held by agencies within 
DEFRA and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) and to develop a comprehensive, long term, funded mitigation 
strategy for the Solent area; and 

 
(d) notes that a further report will come back to Cabinet to seek agreement of a 

definitive Nitrate Mitigation solution. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
7 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted his support for the 
recommendations as a pragmatic way to ensure the delivery of the required 
housing development while ensuring legal compliance and the protection of the 
environment. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


